

No. 23-1141

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN FREE ENTERPRISE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM P. BARR
TORRIDON LAW PLLC
2311 WILSON BLVD,
SUITE 640
ARLINGTON, VA 22201

MICHAEL B. BUSCHBACHER
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN BERRY
JARED M. KELSON
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
800 CONNECTICUT AVE NW,
SUITE 900
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 955-0620
mbuschbacher@boydengray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Overextending Proximate Cause Raises Due Process Concerns.....	3
II. Foreseeability is a Limitless Standard That Will Cripple Industry in the United States	7
III. Each Additional Step in a Causal Chain Allows Sovereigns to Reach Further Beyond Their Borders	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. California</i> , No. 220158 (U.S. 2024).....	15
<i>Anne Arundel Cnty. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. C-02-CV- 21-000565 (Md. Cir. Ct. filed Feb. 16, 2021).....	8
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	5, 6
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	5
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017)	5
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.), Inc.</i> , No. 2018CV030349 (Colo. Dist. Ct. filed Apr. 17, 2018)	8
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	3, 4, 14
<i>Bucks Cnty. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. 2024-01836-0000 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. filed Mar. 25, 2024).....	7
<i>California v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. CGC-23- 609134 (Cal. Super. Ct. filed Sept. 15, 2023).....	8
<i>California v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. CGC24618323 (Cal. Super. Ct. filed Sept. 23, 2024).....	10

<i>California v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , No. 24stcv28450 (Cal. Super. Ct. filed Oct. 29, 2024).....	9
<i>Cambridge Literary Props., Ltd. v. W. Goebel Porzellanfabrik G.m.b.H. & Co. Kg.</i> , 295 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 537 P.3d 1173 (Haw. 2023)	7
<i>City of Annapolis v. B.P. P.L.C.</i> , No. C-02-CV- 21-000250 (Md. Cir. Ct. filed Apr. 26, 2021).....	8
<i>City of Charleston v. Brabham Oil Co.</i> , No. 2020CP1003975 (S.C. Ct. Com. Pl. filed Sept. 9, 2020)	8
<i>City of Chicago v. BP p.l.c.</i> , No. 2024CH01024 (Ill. Cir. Ct. filed Feb. 20, 2024).....	7
<i>City of Hoboken v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. HUD- L-3179-20 (N.J. Super. Ct. filed Sept. 2, 2020).....	8
<i>City of New York v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 451071/2021 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. filed Apr. 22, 2021)...	8
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , CGC-17-561370 (Cal. Super. Ct. filed Sept. 19, 2017).....	8
<i>Cnty. of Multnomah v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 23-cv-25164 (Or. Cir. Ct. filed June 22, 2023)	8
<i>Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 17CIV03222 (Cal. Super. Ct. filed July 17, 2017)	8

<i>Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. HHD-CV-20-6132568-S (Conn. Super. Ct. filed Sept. 14, 2020).....	8
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	3
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	13
<i>Eagle Cnty. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Crystal Geyser Water Co.</i> , No. 20CIV01213 (Cal. Super. Ct. filed Feb. 26, 2020)	10
<i>Estado Libre Asociado de Puerto Rico v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. SJ2024CV06512 (P.R. TPI filed July 15, 2024)	7
<i>Ford Cnty. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 2:24-cv-2547 (D. Kan. filed Nov. 27, 2024).....	9
<i>In re Fuel Indus. Climate Cases</i> , No. CJC-24-005310, 2024 WL 4476614 (Cal. Super. Ct. Oct. 08, 2024).....	7
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	5, 6
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	2, 5

<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Off. of Unemployment Comp. & Placement,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	5
<i>Delaware ex rel. Jennings v. B.P. Am. Inc.,</i> No. N20C-09-097 (Del. Super. Ct. filed Sept. 10, 2020).....	8
<i>Kansas v. Colorado,</i> 206 U.S. 46 (1907)	14
<i>Petition of Kinsman Transit Co.,</i> 338 F.2d 708 (2d Cir. 1964).....	6
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.,</i> 565 U.S. 625 (2012)	14
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	6
<i>Maine v. BP P.L.C.,</i> No. ____ (Me. Super. Ct. filed Nov. 26, 2024)	16
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,</i> No. 23-2-25216-1 (Wash. Super. Ct. filed Dec. 20, 2023)	7
<i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,</i> No. 1984CV03333 (Mass. Super. Ct. filed Oct. 24, 2019)	8
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,</i> No. 24-C-18-4219, 2024 WL 3678699 (Md. Cir. Ct. July 10, 2024)	7

<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , No. C-24-CV-24001003 (Md. Cir. Ct. filed June 20, 2024)	10
<i>Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , No. 62-CV-20-3837 (Minn. Dist. Ct. filed June 24, 2020)	8
<i>Mun. of San Juan v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 3:23-cv-1608 (D.P.R. filed Dec. 13, 2023)	8
<i>N.C. Dep't of Revenue v. The Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Tr.</i> , 588 U.S. 262 (2019)....	3
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	8
<i>New York v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , No. 814682/2023 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. dismissed Oct. 31, 2024)	9
<i>Nowak v. Tak How Invs., Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>People of State of California v Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007)	8
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	4
<i>Platkin v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. MER-L-001797-22 (N.J. Super. Ct. filed Oct. 18, 2022)	8

<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. PC-2018-4716 (R.I. Super. Ct. filed July 2, 2018).....	8
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918)	5
<i>Seven Cnty. Infrastructure Coal. v. Eagle Cnty.</i> , No. 23-975 (U.S. 2024)	12, 13
<i>Shoalwater Bay Indian Tribe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 23-2-25215-2 (Wash. Super. Ct. filed Dec. 20, 2023)	7
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. CGC24618321 (Cal. Super. Ct. filed Sept. 23, 2024).....	10
<i>Sinram v. Penn. R. Co.</i> , 61 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1932).....	4
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	4, 14
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	14
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	4, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Crime Data Explorer, <https://cde.ucr.cjis.gov/LATEST/webapp/#/pages/explorer/crime/crime-trend> (last accessed Dec. 2, 2024) 10, 11

Cybercrime, U.S. Dep’t of State, <https://perma.cc/9X8B-B6ZW> (last accessed Dec. 2, 2024). 12

David A. Dana, *Public Nuisance Law When Politics Fails*, 83 Ohio St. L.J. 61 (2022)..... 15

Edward N. Lorenz, *The Essence of Chaos* (1993) 1

FBI, *2023 Internet Crime Report* (2024) 12

Frequently Asked Questions, Louisville Slugger Museum & Factory, <https://perma.cc/4MRX-XFUM> (last accessed Dec. 2, 2024)..... 11

Gartner, Press Release, *Gartner Says Worldwide PC Shipments Increased 0.3% in Fourth Quarter of 2023 But Declined 14.8% for the Year* (Jan. 10, 2024) 12

George L. Priest, *The Deep Contradiction Between Product Liability and Market Share Liability*, Yale L. & Econ. Rsch. Paper (drft. Sept. 18, 2024)..... 16

George L. Priest, <i>Market Share Liability in Personal Injury and Public Nuisance Litigation: An Economic Analysis</i> , 18 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 109 (2010)	16
The Home Depot, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Mar. 13, 2024)	11
Jeff Segura, <i>Father’s Day Gift Guide</i> , Home Depot, https://perma.cc/5DP2-MMAD (last accessed Dec. 2, 2024).....	11
Lord Francis Bacon, <i>The Maxims of the Law</i> , Regula I, in 14 <i>The Works of Francis Bacon</i> 189 (James Spedding et al. eds., 1900)	3
<i>Louisville Slugger Museum & Factory Continues Father’s Day Tradition of Free Admission for Dads</i> , WDRB (June 14, 2019).....	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Safety Data</i> , Bureau of Transp. Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Transp.	10
Ray Bradbury, <i>A Sound of Thunder</i> (1952)	1
Roger Pielke Jr., <i>Weather Attribution Alchemy</i> , Am. Enter. Inst. (Oct. 8, 2024)	9
Stephen Singer, <i>Maine Sues Energy Companies, Saying They Failed to Warn About Climate Change</i> , Portland Press Herald (Nov. 26, 2024).....	16
T.S. Eliot, <i>The Love Song of J. Alfred Prufrock</i> (1915)	2
